Attorney Docket No. 23635-018134 Form PTO-1595 R U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) 102131718 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Spartan Tool, L.L.C. David Margherio 6-17-02 Donald J. Borelli Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🛂 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Assignment Street Address: 1506 West Division Street Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Mendota State: Illinois Zip: 61342 Execution Date: __06/28/2001 and 06/28/2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🥻 No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/900,658 Additional numbers attached? The Yes Mo 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_ Patrick D. Richards Internal Address: McDermott, Will & Emery Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 227 West Monroe Street Address: 13-0206 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60606 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Patrick D. Richards

Signature Signature

June 6, 2002

Name of Person Signing

09900658

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

21/2002 LNUELLER 00000184 130206

mmissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:581 40.00 CH

PATENT

Docket No.: 23635-018134

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

Appln. No.: 09/900,658

Filed: Joly 6,2001

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned have assigned and hereby assign to **Spartan Tool, L.L.C.**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called "said assignee") the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for United States Patent, titled DUAL DIRECTIONAL POWER FEED, and in said application and any and all other applications for United States Patent, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all United States Patents, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue, reexamination or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee and authorize(s) and request(s) the attorney(s) of record in said application to insert in this assignment the date and serial number of said application.

For said consideration, the undersigned hereby agree(s) upon the request and at the expense of said assignee or its assignees, to execute any divisional, continuation or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue, reexamination or extension of any Patent that may be granted upon said application, and, in the event of any application or Patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference, to co-operate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agree(s) to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said United States Patent and vest in said assignee and its assignees all rights therein, whereby said Patent will be held and enjoyed by said assignee and its assignees, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

And for said consideration, the undersigned hereby assign(s) to said assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention, and agree(s) to execute, at the request of said assignee or its assignees, all documents in connection with any application for foreign letters patent therefor. STATE OF Quenos COUNTY OF Za Dalla person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment document, and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the document as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Notary Public Manay Dossing My Commission Expires: 9 114 0 2 ,555555555**5556566666666**

SEADFFICIAL SEAL" NANCY J. DESSING Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 09/14/02 Descessossessessesses

CHI99 3688983-1.023635.0018

Appln. No.: 99 900, 659	
Filed: 504 6,2001	
Date 6-28-01	Donald J. Borelli
STATE OF Quests	_) _) SS:
COUNTY OF <u>La Jalle</u>) 55. _)
in and for said county, appeared Dorperson whose name is subscribed to	, 2001, before me, a Notary Public nald J. Borelli, who is personally known to me to be the same of the foregoing assignment document, and acknowledged that ment as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes
{SEAL}	Notary Public Nancy Dessing My Commission Expires: 9 14 02 0
"OFFICIAL SEAL" NANCY J. DESSING Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 09/14/02	

CHI99 3688983-1.023635.0018

PATENT REEL: 013003 FRAME: 0029